Oncology Nursing Society Member Joins Johns Hopkins Medicine International



Oncology Nursing Society (ONS) member Jane C. Shivnan, MScN, RN, AOCN®, has been named executive director of clinical quality and nursing at Johns Hopkins Medicine

International (JHI), the international arm of Johns Hopkins Medicine. Shivnan has more than 20 years of healthcare leadership experience, including service as executive director of the Institute for Johns Hopkins Nursing and as the director of the Institute's Office of Global Nursing. In her new role, Shivnan will provide strategic oversight and leadership in JHI's clinical, consulting, and knowledge-transfer activities. She also will continue to serve the Institute for Johns Hopkins Nursing as executive director, which will create synergy to further leverage the expertise of Johns Hopkins nurses.

"We are pleased to welcome Jane Shivnan to Johns Hopkins Medicine International," said Steven Thompson, MBA, chief executive officer of JHI. "She is well qualified to take on this new role. We believe that her vast experience with the Institute for Johns Hopkins Nursing and its Office for Global Nursing and her expertise and experience with Hopkins' national and international programs will help to facilitate new opportunities aimed at elevating the standards of nursing and patient care globally."

Shivnan holds certification in advanced oncology nursing from ONS and was recognized for her leadership in oncology nursing with the Roxane Laboratories/ONS Linda Arenth Award for Excellence in Cancer Nursing Administration.

JHI facilitates the global expansion of Johns Hopkins Medicine's mission to improve the health of the community and the world by setting the standard of excellence in medical education, research, and clinical care. JHI provides personalized, culturally appropriate care for patients traveling from outside the United States and for local patients with limited English proficiency. JHI also leverages Johns Hopkins Medicine's extensive knowledge base in medicine,

nursing, public health, business, and healthcare administration to provide services in hospital management, healthcare consulting, and clinical education through strategic alliances and affiliations throughout the world.

For more information, visit www.hop kinsmedicine.org.

American Society for Radiation Oncology Honors ONS Member



ONS member Linda Meyer, RN, BSN, OCN®, a nurse manager with West Penn Allegheny Health System's (WPAHS) radiation oncology network, received the American Society for Ra-

diation Oncology's (ASTRO's) 2011 Nurse Excellence Award. Each year, ASTRO's Nurse Excellence Award recognizes a nurse and ASTRO member who goes above and beyond the normal standards of nursing practice, promoting excellence in direct patient care and positively portraying the nursing profession.

"Linda is dedicated to patient service and to both patient and nursing education," said David S. Parda, MD, chair of the WPAHS radiation oncology network. "She has truly been a primary leader and driving force within our program to optimize and advance patient care and has done so with expert level competencies and the values of service and collegiality."

Meyer received the award, a \$1,000 grant, this past October. She works to improve care throughout the WPAHS radiation oncology program via the development of specified care plans and processes for treatment assessment and follow-up, as well as clinical trial accrual. Meyer also takes a leading role in implementing electronic medical record processes throughout the radiation oncology network, streamlining operations to benefit the network's 3,000 patients.

In addition to her daily work, Meyer serves on the board of the Greater Pittsburgh chapter of ONS and serves as cochair for "Camp Raising Spirits," an annual weekend getaway for cancer patients and their families. She earned her bachelor's degree in nursing from Duquesne University and coordinates

with Duquesne to provide clinical rotations for second-degree nursing students pursuing their BSN degrees.

Founded in 1958, ASTRO's mission is to advance the practice of radiation oncology by promoting excellence in patient care, providing opportunities for educational and professional development, promoting research and disseminating research results, and representing radiation oncology in a rapidly evolving healthcare environment. Radiation oncologists, radiation oncology nurses, medical physicists, radiation therapists, dosimetrists, and biologists comprise ASTRO's more than 10,000 members, making it the largest radiation oncology organization of its kind.

For more information, visit www.astro .org.

ONS Members Receive Nurse Faculty Scholar Awards



Alexa Doig

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation (RWJF) selected two ONS members along with 10 other nurses to participate in its prestigious Nurse Faculty Scholars program in 2011.

The RWJF Nurse Faculty Scholars program is providing \$28 million over five years to outstanding junior nursing faculty to promote their academic careers, support their research, and reduce the severe nurse faculty shortage in the United States. This is the fourth cohort of RWJF Nurse Faculty Scholars.



Faculty Scholar receives a threeyear \$350,000 grant to pursue research, as well as mentoring from senior faculty at his or her institution. The following ONS

Each Nurse

Emily Haozous following ONS members received Nurse Faculty Scholar awards in 2011.

 Alexa Doig, PhD, RN, assistant professor, University of Utah College of Nursing, Simulation Training to Reduce Medication Errors Caused by Interruptions